



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/SNR.6/2021
Appellant : Sri Prasanta Boro

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Dhekiajuli Dev. Block

Date of hearing : 15.11.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 15 11 2021

The appellant is absent.

Sri Niranjan Kalita, Senior Asstt. is present to represent the 1st appellate authority, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur. Sri Kushal Kurmi, Asstt. Accounts Officer, Dhekiajuli Dev. Block is present as authorized by the BDO of the Block.

The SPIO and Asstt. Commissioner, DC's office, Sonitpur has submitted written statement vide letter no.SRS/RTI.141/Pt-IV/2020-21/329 dated 12.11.2021. It is submitted that the RTI petition dated 20.01.2021 was received by the office on 01.03.2021 and was transferred to the BDO, Dhekiajuli Dev. Block vide letter no. SRTI.2021-22/507 dated 03.03.2021.

The representative of BDO's office informs that the RTI petition dated 20.01.2021 was received only with the notice of the Commission on 28.10.2021. On receipt of the same the sought for informations had been collected, and he would have handed it over to the appellant has the appellant is present today in the hearing.

Since the informations are ready, the SPIO, o/o the BDO, Dhekiajuli Dev. Block is directed to hand over the informations within seven days by hand to the appellant, free of cost.

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/SNR.6 /2021

Dtd.15.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Block Dev. Officer, Dhekiajuli Dev. Block, PO- Dhekiajuli, Dist.-Sonitpur, Assam, Pin- 784 110 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Sonitpur, Dist.-Sonitpur, Assam, Pin- 784 105 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Prasanta Boro, S/o- Lt. Kamal Boro, Vill- Maduribil Pathar, PO-Bahbera, Dist.- Sonitpur, Assam, Contact No. 7637841826 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission